

No. 24-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILBERT PEREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Easha Anand
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Jamesa J. Drake
Counsel of Record
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 56
Auburn, ME 04212
(207) 330-5105
jdrake@drakelawllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... | 1 |
| I. There is a genuine conflict among lower courts on the question presented. | 2 |
| II. This case is an ideal vehicle. | 5 |
| III. The First Circuit's rule is wrong..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) | 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)..... | 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Bembury</i> , 677 S.W.3d 385 (Ky. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1459 (2024)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... | 10 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Greene v. State</i> , 585 S.W.3d 800 (Mo. 2019)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)..... | 10 |
| <i>New York v. Class</i> , 476 U.S. 106 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)..... | 11 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>State v. Branson</i> , 639 S.W.3d 556 (Mo. Ct. App. 2022) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Carrawell</i> , 481 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2016)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Ledbetter</i> , 599 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 539 P.3d 262 (N.M. 2023) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Cook</i> , 808 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)..... | 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 997 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2021) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Eatherton</i> , 519 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1975) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 818 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2016) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Knapp</i> , 917 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Perdoma</i> , 621 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2010) | 3-4 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)..... | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Shakir</i> , 616 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2010) | 2, 3 |

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., amend. IV 1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12
